

CASE NO. 20-55106; 20-55107

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE NO. 3:18-CV-02458-BEN-BLM
The Honorable Roger T. Benetez, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF CALIFORNIA LABOR FEDERATION
AFL-CIO, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

David A. Rosenfeld, Bar No. 058163
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, California 94501
Telephone (510) 337-1001
Fax (510) 337-1023
drosefeld@unioncounsel.net

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, CALIFORNIA LABOR FEDERATION AFL-CIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. EXERCISES OF THE STATE’S TRADITIONAL POLICE POWER ARE NOT PREEMPTED UNLESS THAT IS THE CLEAR AND MANIFEST PURPOSE OF CONGRESS	7
B. UNDER THE TERMS OF THE FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAX ACT, WHICH ALLOWS EACH STATE TO ESTABLISH COVERAGE FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE, THE ABC TEST HAS BEEN HISTORICALLY ALLOWED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, AND THEREFORE THE FAAAA CANNOT BE INTERPRETED TO UPSET THAT RELATIONSHIP	10
C. BECAUSE THE FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ACT EXPRESSLY ALLOWS CALIFORNIA TO REGULATE THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH OF DRIVERS OF VEHICLES RATED LESS THAN 10,001 POUNDS, AND THE FAAAA HAS A SAFETY EXCEPTION, THE FAAAA CANNOT PRECLUDE CALIFORNIA’S APPLICATION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY PROVISIONS TO THOSE EMPLOYEES	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
D. THE FAAAA CANNOT PREEMPT THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA AND ALL OTHER STATES WHICH HAVE BEEN AN HISTORIC FORM OF STATE REGULATION OF EMPLOYMENT	23
E. CONCLUSION	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....	26
Form 17. Statement of Related Cases Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-2.6.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Black v. Dixie Consumer Prods., LLC</i> , 516 Fed. App'x 412 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Cal. Dump Truck Owners Ass'n v. Davis</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	22
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	9, 25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837	9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	8
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	8
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 14
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	10
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	8
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 2785 v. Federal Motor Carriers Safety Administration</i> , Nos. 18-73488, 19-70323, 19-70329, 19-70413 (9th Cir., filed May 30, 2019).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Tillison v. Gregoire</i> , 424 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005)	9

State Cases

<i>Company v. Ind. Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> , 86 N.E.3d 204 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)	14
<i>Gillum v. Johnson</i> , 62 P.2d 1037 (Cal. 1936).....	11
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989).....	15, 20, 23, 24
<i>Solus Indus. Innovations, LLC v. Superior Court</i> , 410 P (Cal. 2018), <i>cert den.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 376 (2018).....	22
<i>Swanson Hay Co. v. Emp’t Sec. Dept.</i> , 404 P.3d 517 (Wash. Ct. App. 2017).....	14

Constitutions

California Constitution, Article XIV, § 4	23
United States Constitution, Article I, Section 3, Clause 8 (Commerce Clause)	19

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 3301–3311 (Federal Unemployment Tax Act, “FUTA”).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3304	14
26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)	12
26 U.S.C. § 3304(b)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
26 U.S.C. § 3304(c)	12
26 U.S.C. § 3304(d)	12
29 U.S.C. §§ 141–191 (National Labor Relations Act).....	16, 18
29 U.S.C. §651-678 (Occupational Safety and Health Act, “OSHA”)	4
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 667	5
29 U.S.C. § 667(f).....	21
30 U.S.C. § 801 (Mine Safety and Health Act)	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 301-1397 (Social Security Act of 1935)	3
49 U.S.C. §113 (Federal Motor Carrier Safety Act, “FMCSA”)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2).....	22
49 U.S.C. § 31101(1)(A).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 31132(1)(A).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 14501 (Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, “FAAAA”)	<i>passim</i>

State Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3	1, 2
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 6300–6720	5, 18
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 100 (adopted in 1935 before federal FUTA)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 101	4
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 621	1
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code §§ 3300–3308.....	14
California Labor Code Division 5.....	2
California Labor Code § 3200	2
California Labor Code § 6208	2
California Labor Code § 6300	2
California Labor Code § 6721	2
California Labor Code § 9104	2
California Unemployment Insurance Code §§ 100-4751	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	2
-------------------------------	---

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 390.5	19
83 Fed. Reg. 67470-80.....	5

Other Authorities

Assemb. B. 5, 2019-2020 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2019) (“AB 5”).....	<i>passim</i>
Benjamin S. Asia, <i>Employment Relation: Common-Law Concept and Legislative Definition</i> , 55 Yale L. J. 76, 83-106 (1945).....	12
California Employment Development Department, <i>What Are State Payroll Taxes?</i> https://www.edd.ca.gov/Payroll_Taxes/What_Are_State_Payroll_Taxes.htm	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Edwin E. Witte, <i>Development of Unemployment Compensation</i> , 55 Yale L.J. 21 (1945)	11
Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., <i>FMCSA Regulations and Interpretations</i> , Part 390 390	20
Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., <i>FMCSA Regulations and Interpretations</i> , Part 390, Question 6, https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/regulations/title49/section/390.3	20
<i>Federal Unemployment Compensation Laws</i> (Nov. 9, 2018), https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/pdf/chronfedlaws.pdf	11
https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/standardinterpretations/1989-07-10	20
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Comparison of State Unemployment Insurance Laws 6-8</i> (Jan. 1, 1960), https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/pdf/uilawcompar/1960/Jan/Coverage.pdf	13
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Comparison of State Unemployment Insurance Laws 1-4-1-7</i> (2019), https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/pdf/uilawcompar/2019/coverage.pdf	13
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Federal Unemployment Compensation Laws</i> (Nov. 9, 2018), https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/pdf/chronfedlaws.pdf	11
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Independent Contractors: Prevalence and Implications for Unemployment Insurance Programs</i> (Feb. 2000), https://wdr.doleta.gov/owsdrr/00-5/00-5.pdf	12
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., <i>Federal Annual Monitoring and Evaluation (FAME) Reports</i> , https://www.osha.gov/stateplans/famereport	19
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., <i>State Plans</i> , https://www.osha.gov/stateplans/	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Report on State Legislation 8</i> (2019), https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/content/strpt/2019/strpt19-Cumulative.pdf	12
U.S. Dep't Labor, <i>Unemployment Compensation Federal-State Partnership</i> (May 2019), https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/pdf/partnership.pdf	10
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Unemployment Insurance Directors' Guide: Essential Information for Unemployment Insurance (UI) Directors 1</i> (Mar. 2020) https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/docs/ui_directors_Mar2020.pdf	11
